YORK CITY COUNCIL

The City of York (Off Street Parking Places) Order 1989

Notice is hereby given that the York City Council proposes to make an Order under section 35(1) of and Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which will have the effect of establishing the following scale of tariffs and charges:

Long Stay Car Park Tariffs

Tariffs available

- "Early bird" tariff, available only prior to 7.30 a.m. Monday to Friday (inclusive for a stay of more than 3½ hours.
- "Half day" tariff, available for any period of up to and including 31 hours between 0830 and 1830 hours.
- "All day" tariff, available for any period of more than 3½ hours but less than 24 hours between 0830 and 1830 hours.

	Winter	Summer
Early bird	Not available	£1.50 (residents 90p)
Half day	Not available	£1 (residents 70p)
All day	£1 (residents 70p)	£2 (residents £1.30)

Medium Stay Car Park Tariff

"Half day" tariff, available for any period of up to and including 31 hours between 0830 hours Monday to Saturday (excluding Bank Holiday Mondays).

Summer

Winter

Half day tariff 90p (residents 60p) 90p (residents 60p)

On Sundays and Bank Holiday Mondays the "half day" and "all day" tariffs for long stay car parks will apply as appropriate to the time of year.

Short Stay Car Park Tariffs

- 1 hour, available for any period up to and including 1 hour between 0830 and 1830 hours.
- 21 hours, available for any period up to and including 21 hours between 0830 and 1830 hours.

Castle and Piccadilly Car Parks

	Winter	Summer
1 hour 2½ hours	50p (residents 40p) 80p (residents 45p)	50p (residents 40p) 80p (residents 45p)
Other Short Stay	Car Parks	
		-

	Winter	Summer
1 hour	40p (residents 30p)	40p (residents 30p)
2] hours	60p (residents 40p)	60p (residents 40p)

In all short stay car parks on Sundays and on Bank Holiday Mondays the "Half Day" and "All Day" tariffs for long stay car parks appropriate to the time of year will also be available as additional tariffs.

Season Tickets Tariff

Summer period per month, £23 (£12 residents). Winter period per month, £17 (£10.50 residents).

Contract Parking Tariff

Contract parking shall be made available at the rate of £350 + VAT for the period Monday to Friday inclusive. Additional days will be available at a rate which is proportional to this 5 day rate.

Excess Charges

- The excess charge will be set at a rate of £20 unless payment is made within 10 days when a discount rate of £12 will be applicable.
- The charge for handling excess charge notices where an adequate explanation for not displaying a correct ticket is offered will be £4.

All other charges and tariffs will remain at the present rate.

NOTE: in all of the above:

- "resident" means a person displaying a concessionary badge issued to an individual who lives within the City Boundary.
- "Winter" means the period from 1st November to the following 31st March on the day before Good Friday whichever is the earlier.
- "Summer" means the period from the day before Good Friday or 1st April, whichever is the earlier to 31st October.

A copy of the draft Order, a statement of reasons for making it, and plans showing the location of the car parks may be seen at my office during normal business hours.

Objections to the proposals should be sent to me in writing by 9th January and should specify the grounds upon which they are made.

D. R. Apperly, City Solicitor

Guildhall, York.	
16th December 1988.	

(727)

,

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Disc Parking) (Various Roads, Northallerton), (Prohibition of Waiting, and Disc Parking) (High Street, Northallerton) and (One-way Traffic and Prohibition of Driving Except for Access) (Town Hall, Northallerton) Orders 1988.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County of North Yorkshire proposes to make Orders under sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1)to (3), 3(2), 4(1), 4(2) and 4(3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which will be:

- (a) to revoke "The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Various Roads, Northallerton) (Prohibition of Waiting, Extension of Disc Parking and Consolidation) Order 1982" and remake, without reference to the waiting restrictions and disc parking provisions relating to the High Street, Northallerton, from All Saints Church to its junction with South Parade;
- (b) to prohibit waiting at all times on all of the High Street, including the service roads, from the centre line of its junction with the east/west road adjacent to All Saints Church to its junction with South Parade.

Exclusions to the foregoing will be made to allow for disc parking from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m., Monday to Saturday inclusive, and for unlimited parking without the display of discs outside of those hours;

(c) (i) to revoke "The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (One-way Traffic) (Town Hall, Northallerton) Order 1982" and make a new Order which permits vehicles to travel in a southerly direction only on the section of road immediately adjacent to the eastern footway of the High Street, from its junction with Friarage Street to a point 128 metres south of that point and then westwards for a distance of 10 metres to its junction with the High Street main carriageway;

(ii) to prohibit driving on that length of the service road to the east of the Town Hall on Market Days between 8 a.m. and 5 p.m.

A copy of the draft Orders, together with maps showing the roads affected and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Orders may be inspected at County Hall, Northallerton, during normal office hours.

If you wish to object to the proposed Orders, you should send the grounds for your objection, in writing addressed to the Solicitor to the Council, Room 15, County Hall, Northallerton DL7 8AD, by 10th January 1989.

J. R. Forshaw, Solicitor to the Council.

County Hall; Northallerton. 17th December 1988.

(483)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210

The South Ribble Borough Council Diversion of Part of Footpath 35, Penwertham Order 1988

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order ("the Order") made on 7th December 1988 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the South Ribble Borough Council as an unopposed Order.